McGUIREWWOODS
ROMANIA

Public Affairs &
Strategic Communications

SFERA BUSINESS

training business consulting performance

How do Romanian companies

communicate strategically ?

A research on the role of Strategic Communication and Public Affairs &
Government Relations, as they are addressed in Romanian companies in
2016.

www.sferabusiness.ro www.mcguirewoods.com



How do Romanian companies communicate

strategically ?

The study entitled “How do Romanian companies communicate strategically?: analyzes the answers of company
representatives from a diverse field of Romanian industries regarding the way they tackle Strategic Communication, Public
Affairs and Government Relations. Through this study, we aim to measure the different quantitative and qualitative aspects

that could show how Romanian companies use these two functions.

The study is based off of a questionnaire dated February 24th — April 9th 2016. In the rapport, the analysis is based on the
answers gathered through applying an online 24 question CAWI (computer assisted web interview) style questionnaire from 141
respondents — top executives and marketing and communication specialists from the local business environment.

Strategic Communication is an integral part of the business for 74% of the companies. Only a communication strategy in
line with the values and strategic objectives of the business will generate on one hand trust and involvement within and on
the other hand credibility and notoriety without the organization.

In 45% of the surveyed companies, the Strategic Communication activity is separated fro Public Affairs and
Government Relations. Still, in only 57% of these (26% in total) the collaboration between the two functions is

2 efficient. In 24% of the companies which have the Strategic Communications separated from Public Affairs and
Government Relations, the collaboration is partial and in 12% there is no collaboration.

In Romania, 73% of the companies think that the most important role of Strategic Communication is reputation

T()p 5 management, so the notoriety of the firm. On second place, 10% behind, is client relations (63%), and on third
3 place with 57% is company promotion. Only 47% of respondents consider the role of Strategic Communication s
being the growth of the business, 36% say that the main role is gaining a competitive edge, and 33% consider it

being risk management.

Conclusions

Just like in the case of Strategic Communication, the first place of the top three roles of actions of Public Affairs

4 and Government Relations is reputation management with 55% of the answers, followed by second place with
legislative changes with 53% of the answers and on third place there is the improvement of the business
environment The relationship with political decision makers is on the last place with 32%.

5 The 3 most important activities in the field of Public Affairs and Government Relations as total shares go, are:
participating in events (65%), meetings with the central authorities (62%) and meetings with the local authorities (58%).
The next places are occupied by counseling top management (57%), monitoring of the relevant legislative environment
for the business (48%) and meetings with the European Union authorities.
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Section 1

Strategic
Communication
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Q1. Do you have a Strategic Communication Department?

(only one answer possible)

mYes
No
m Don't know

Answers: 111
Did not answer: 30

Strategic Communication means communicating a concept, a process or information in order to attain a strategic objective in
the long run of an organization, based on systematic planning. In an organization, strategic communication is a function that

deals with both external and internal communication processes. In Romania, 6 out of 10 companies say they have a strategic
communication department.
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Q1.a Do you have a Strategic Communication Department?

(only one answer possible)

a. According to the company's revenue (data is normalized)

All the companies 34% 2%
Over 100 mil euro 11%
50-100 mil euro 27% uVes
No
10-50 mil euro 42% 8% pomiknow
1-10 mil euro 42%

less than 1 mil euro 61% 6%

Answers: 111 0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Did not answer: 30

The function for Strategic Communication is handled differently by companies, 89% of those with a revenue of over 100 million
euros having a department for Strategic Communication, while only 33% of companies with a revenue of less than 1 million euros
have one.
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Q2. Is the Strategic Communication activity separate from that

of Public Affairs & Government Relations in your company ?
(only one answer)

Q2.1 If yes, is there a collaboration between
the two functions ? (only one answer)

Yes, there is good collaboration | 34%

Yes, but only in part 12%

50 No, but we plan to have a
45% Yes better collaboration in the :| 3%
» No future

Does not apply, these
functions are separate

No, there is no 0
collaboration :I 5%

46%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Answers: 119 Answers: 53
Did not answer: 22 Did not answer: 88

In 45% of the companies, the Strategic Communication actiity is separate from Public Affairs & Government Relations. Also, in
only 57% of these (26% total) there is good collaboration between the two functions. In 24% of the companies that have the
Strategic Communication activity separate from that of Public Affairs & Government Relation, there is partial collaboration and
there is no collaboration in 12% of these.
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Q2.a Is the Strategic Communication activity separate from that

of Public Affairs & Government Relations in your company ?
(only one answer)

a. According to the company's revenue (data is normalized)

All the companies  [IEIIA5% 55% |
Over 100 mil euro STAN 0% |
50-100 mil euro  [EEE64% 36% |

" Yes

10-50 mil euro - 429 58% | BNo
1-10 mil euro  [EIINA2% 58% |
Less than 1 mil euro NG 67% |

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answers: 119
Did not answer: 22

If in the case of companies with a revenue between 1 and 50 million euros, most companies reported that they don't have
separate departments of communication and Public Affairs & Government Relations, in the case of companies with a revenue of
over 50 million euros, most companies say that these departments are separate
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Q2.1.a lf yes, is there collaboration between the two

functions ? (only one answer)

a. According to the company's revenue (data is normalized)

All of the companies  [IEZZ 12% 46% 305 5% ™ Yes, there is good collaboration

Over 100 milewro | TTTRNI0S]  40% evla

¥ Yes but only in part

50-100 mil euro | T S 18% 1  18% 9%

Does not apply, these

functions are not
10-50 mileuro [ENAZIM 25% 50% 8% separate
_ No, but we plan on having a
1-10 mil euro  [FEZ N 13% 50% 12% better collaboration

Less than 1 mil euro 67% No, there is no

collaboration
A ) 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
nswers: 119

Did not answer: 22

Companies with a revenue of 50-100 million euros have the largest share of firms in which Strategic Communication and Public
Affairs have a good collaboration. At the opposite end are companies with a revenue of 10-50 million euros, of which only 17%
say they have a good collaboration between their Strategic Communication and Public Affairs department.
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Q3. If you were to outsource these activities, for what reasons

would it be? (multiple answers)

0y -
80% 73%
70% -

60% -
50% -
40% -
30% -
20% -

10% -

0% -

Expertise in Extra human Strategic Creativity Smaller cost Other reason
certain fields resources thinking compared to that
of hiring a person

Answers: 119
No answer: 22

73% of companies say that they would outsource their Strategic Communication and Public Affairs & Govrnment Relations activity
in order to get the expertise of consultants working in these fields. At a great distance, 29% of the companies say they would
outsource in order to gain additional human resources, 25% for strategic thinking, 24% for creativity and 23% in order to reduce
costs from hiring additional people.
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Q3.a If you were to outsource these activities, for what reasons

would it be? (multiple answers)

a. According to the company's revenue (data is normalized)

All of the companies 11206 16% @ 14% 14% u Creativity
Over 100 mileuro [8%  22%  10% 14% Extra human resources
50-100 mil euro (7189  18% 6% N7/ M 6/

Strategic thinking

10-50 mil euro  [119%616% 11% 11%

m Expertise in certain

1-10mileuro [T149%7 16% 18% 11% flelds

Smaller cost compared to

Less than 1 mil euro | 44% " 11% 23% 20% that of hiring a person

A ) 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
nswers: 119

Did not answer: 22

All of the companies, whatever their revenue, say that they would outsource the Strategic Communication and Public Affairs &
Government Relations functions in order to access the expertise of consultants working in these fields. 20% of companies with a
revenue of less than 1 million euros would outsource for lower costs associated with hiring a new person, while large firms with a
revenue of 50-100 million euros would do it for the additional human resources.
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Q4. Does your company have a formally defined

strategic communication? (only one answer)

70% -
60% - 58%
50% -
40% -
30% -

20% -

10% -

0% -

Yes, we have a No, but we plan to Yes, we have such No, and we do not Don't know
strategy and are define it a strategy, but only plan to define
applying it at a formal level such a strategy

Answers: 111
Did not answer: 30

58% of the companies said they have a formal communication srategy and 16% say that they have such a strategy but it is not a
formal one. At the other end of the spectrum, 19% of companies say they plan on defining a Strategic Communication, but 4% do
not have and do not plan on defining a strategy in that sense.
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Q4.a Does your company have a formally defined

strategic communication? (only one answer)

a. According to the company's revenue (data is normalized)

Al of he companes 16% [ESWINA%E% =  Yos,wehave a

strategy and are
applying it

Yes, we have such a
strategy, but only at a

50-100 mil euro 18% format level
“  No, but we plan to
define it
10-50 mil euro 16% [42%
1-10 mil euro 22%  [33%  4%8%
Less than 1 mil euro 67% 6%_5%

Answers: 111 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Did not answer: 30

Over 100 mil euro 71% 14% 3% 9% 3%

No, and we do not plan to
define such a strategy

Don't know

Maybe surprisingly, 67% of the firms with a revenue of less than 1 million euros say they have strategic communication, when only
33% of those with a revenue of 1-10 million say the same thing, followed by 42% of those with a revenue of 10-50 million euros.
This could indicate the fact that as companies grow, they begin to put strategic communication as a second priority, focusing on
operations, but they refocus on communication once their revenue passes 50 million euros.
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Q5. Is Strategic Communication an integral part of the

business strategy ? (only one answer)

mYes
No
® Don't know

Answers: 111
Did not answer: 30

For 74% of te companies, Strategic Communication is an integral part of the business strategy. Only a strategic objective and

value aligned communication strategy will generate, on one hand trust and involvment from within and on the other hand,
credibility and notoriety outside of the organization.
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Q5.a Is Strategic Communication an integral part of the

business strategy ? (only one answer)

a. According to the company's revenue (data is normalized)

Al of the companies 179 169G
Over 100 mil euro 1% 6%
50-100 mil euro 8% WO uyes

No

10-50 mil euro s W oo on
110 mil euro 25% NG

Less than1 mil euro 83% 11% 6%

Answers: 111 0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Did not answer: 30

For most of the companies, no matter the revenue, Strategic Communication is an integral part of the business strategy. Still, for
companies with a revenue of 10-50 million euros, the percentage of pozitive answers is only 50% (so only one in two companies
answered "yes"). At the opposite side, there are companies with revenues of less than 1 million euros and over 100 million
euros, of which 83% answered "yes" to this question.
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Q6. Are the communications and/or Public Affairs officers involved

in the strategic planing of the company? (only one answer)

Yes, they are involved
0
45% ® Yes, but only in part
= No

Don't know

Answers: 119
Did not answer: 22

The Communications and/or Public Affairs & Government Relations Officersare involved in strategic planning in 45% of the
companies, in 32% they are only partly involved, but in 15% they are not at all involved in this process. The result is in only 4/5

companies out of 10, Strategic Communications planning is done with the involvement of communications specialists from
within the company.

Sfera Business McGuireWoods | 15



Q6.a Are the communications and/or Public Affairs officers

involved in the strategic planing of the company? (only one
answer)

a. According to the company's revenue (data is normalized)

All of the companies 45% L 15% 8%
Over 100 mil euro 43% _34%  DREUCIL
Yes, they are involved
50-100 mil euro 36% 19% = Yes, but only in part
10-50 mil euro 42% _33% B N
. Don't know
1-10 mil euro 46% BFETIN 2% 8%
Less than 1 mil euro 67% -

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Answers: 119

Did not answer: 22

For small companies with a revenue of less than 1 million euros, the simplest way is for communications and Public Affairs
officers to be involved in the strategic planning of the company as 67% of the respondents show. In the case of companies with a
revenu of over 100 million euros, only 43% answer "yes" to this question. Also, in the case of these companies, the percentage of
those who say they are only partly involved in the strategi planning of he company drops.
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Q7. What is the main audience of the company in external

communication? (only one answer)

Clients — 48%

The general public |G 19%
The community in which the company operates | NG 17%

Journalists [ 8%
The Authorities Il 4%

Civil society || 2%

The competition | 1%

Other audiences F 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Answers: 119
Did not answer: 22

For 48% of romanian companies, the main audience in external communication is the clients. Next upis the general public with
19%, the community of which it is part of with 17%, journalists with 8% and the authorities with 4% of the total answers. Only for
2 out of 100 companies, the main audience is the civil society.
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Q7.a What is the main audience of the company in external

communication? (only one answer)

a. According to the company's revenue (data is normalized)

Al of the companies 4o4NINABIGMINNZ HEETTI 6% 45% A . puthoriies
Over 100 mil euro sogNNSEGMIETY 5% G% I = Olerts

Competition

50-100 mil euro  [EEIIITA5% (T 9% 9%  18%

® The comunity

10-50 mil euro 8% [11725% 1 NEET NN 8%  25%

Journalists

110 miewo o6 MG E T 455 - Goneral Pubic
Less than 1 milcuro GG 1% i O S

Answers: 119 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Did not answer: 22

Acest grafic ne arata un tablou foarte diferit al audientelor principale ale companiilor in ceea ce priveste comunicarea externa.
Pentru companiile cu venituri mai mici de 1 milion euro audientele principale sunt clientii si comunitatea in care compania
functioneaza. Pentru companiile de 1-10 milioane euro audienta principala sunt clientii, dar pentru cele de 10-50 milioane euro este

comunitatea locala. Clientii revin in prim plan pentru companiile de 50-100 + milioane de euro, dar aici publicul larg are a doua cea
mai importanta pondere.
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Q8. Which of the following statements is describing best

the communication activity in the company? (only one
answer)

60% -
50%
50% -

39%
40% -

30% -

20% -
9%
10% -
2%
O% T T T 1
Communication is Communication is Communication is Communication is
crucial important, but more ‘nice to have’ negligible
important than other

Answers: 111
No answer: 30

Half of the companies participating in the research consider communication is important, but not more important than the
activity of other departments. 39% of companies consider that communication is crucial. On the oposite side 9% of Romanian
companies believe communication is nice to have while 2% consider is negligible.
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Q8.Which of the following statements is describing best

the communication activity in the company? (only one

a. Depending of the company's revenues

Allcompanies  [INEEEGEGEGEGEGENECZE s . 9% 2%
More than EUR 100 mil [ e 6% 3%
EUR 50-100 mil - | == M see . 9%

EUR 10-50 mil | ISSEAZ N ese

EUR 1-10 mil |0 16% 4%
Less than EUR 1 mil | e . 1%
0% 10%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90%  100%

®m Communication is crucial
= Communication is important, but not more important than the activity of other departments

Communication is ‘nice to have’
Answers: 111

No answers: 30 Communication is negligible

Depending on revenues, the communication activity is crucial in companies with revenues of EUR 50 to 100 million (55%) and less
than EUR 1 million. It is interesting to see the high procentage of companies with revenues less than EUR 10 million for which
communication is ‘nice to have’.
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Q9. What is the role of strategic communication? (multiple answers)

80% 1 7304

70% - 63%
60% - S7%
50% - 47%
0f - 0
40% 36% 33%
30% -
20% -
10% - 206
0% T T T T T

Reputation Client Promotion  Business Advantages Risk Other
management relationship  (other than  development against management
advertising) competition

Answers: 111
No answer: 30

In Romania, 73% of companies consider that the most important role of strategic communication is reputation management. On
second place is client relationship (63%), while on the third, with 57%, is promotion. only 47% of respondents consider that the
role of strategic communication is about business development, and 36% say is about advantages against competitors. On the
other hand 33% say it is about risk management.
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Q9.a What is the role of strategic communication? (multiple
answers)

a. Depeding on companies' revenues

Allcompanies | 24%  BEEZB 21% C11% 15% 17%
More than EUR 100 mil NS E e 20% . 15% @ 13% 17%
EUR 50-100 mil (9406 G720 18% 8%  13% 21%
EUR 10-50 mil 2205 RT3 22% . 16% @ 14% 15%
EUR 1-10 mil 2205 7 25% 8% 17% 18%
Lessthan EUR 1mil  000022%  IERLN 18% 7% 20% 16%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
® Reputation management m Advantages against competitors Risk
Amwers: 111 Clie_nt relationship o managgment N
No answers: 30 Business development Promotion (other than advertising)

Considering the revenues of companies, the role of communication is primarely focused on reputation management for all
companies, excepting those with revenues between EUR 1 and 10 million, for which the most important is the relationship with
the clients (25%). Business development is second in terms of the role of communication for 20% of the companies with
revenues less than EUR 1 million.
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Q10. What are the 3 most important activities in the area of

Strategic Communication as total share ? (Exactly 3 answers)

7 a5%

45% - 43%

40% - 38% 37%

35% - 34% 32% 32%

30% -

25% - 23%

20% - 16%

15% -

10% -

5% -

0%
The relatlonshlp Events Somal Med|a Corporate Internal Crisis Employer Top Investor
with the press Social  CommunicatiorManagement pranding  management Networking

Responsibility advisin
Answers: 111
Did not answer: 30

The top 3 most important activities in the Strategic Communication fields as a percentage of total share has as the most
important , with 45%, the relationship with the press, although only 8% of the ompanies that answered said that the main
audience for Strategic Communication are the press officials and journalists. The second place is taken by events (so PR
activities) with 43% and the third place is taken by social media with 38%, followed at a one percent difference by CSR.
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Q10.a What are the 3 most important activities in the area of

Strategic Communication as total share ? (Exactly 3 answers)

a. According to the company's revenue (data is normalized)

All of the companies 15% 0 18% . 11% | 6% 10%  11% 7% @ 12%
Over 100 mil euro 23% 9% 13% 5% 9%  10% 6% = 15%
50-100 mil euro 12% 18% T 9% | 6% 6% = 12% 4% = 18%
10-50 mileuro ~ 11% 6% 11% 3YEZM 17% 1% 8% @ 19%

1-10 mileuro ~ 10% 7% 0 8% | 8% 10% [ 18% = 8% 4%
Under 1 mileuro 9% [INE7% N 11% | 6% 1% 9% @ 9%  11%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Relationship with the press m Social Media Crisis Management
Relationship with investors m Events Employer branding
A t111
D?Sﬁfﬁfsanswer; 30 ¥ Internal communication Top management advising m Corporate Social Responsibility

Depending on the revenues of the responding companies, the 3 most important activities in Strategic Communication, as a total
share, are: The relationship with the press (The most important to companies with a revenue of over 100 million euros), events

(the most important to companies with a revenue of 1-10 million euros) and social media (for companies with a revenue of 1-10
million euros).
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Q11. To whom is the Strategic Department directly

answering ? (only one answer)

90% -
80%
80% -
70% -
60% -
50% -
40% -
30% -
20% - 16%
10% -
2% 2%
. . | . _—|

Directly to top management To the Marketing To the HRDepartament To another department
Department

0% -

Answers: 114
Did not answer: 27

The Communications Department is directly answering to top management in 80% of the companies, which shows the
importance the executives show this function. Only 16% of the companies have the Strategic Department answer to the
Marketing Department.
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Qll.a To whom is the Strategic Department directly

answering ? (only one answer)

a. According to the company's revenue (data is normalized)

All of the companies 80% 204 _\lz%
Over 100 mil euro 6090 I% m To the Marketing Department
50-100 mil euro 73% 1% Directly to top management
10-50 mil euro 75%  To the HR Department
1-10 mil euro 83% 1% To another department
Under 1 mil euro 89%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answers: 114
Did not answer: 27

Although most of the times, the communications Department is directly answering to top management, in 2/3 companies with a
revenue of 10-100 million euros, the departrment answers to the Marketing Department, unlike the other companies where this
situation is reported in most cases by only 1 of 10 companies.
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Q12. What methods do you use to evaluate the

Strategic Communications actions ? (open answer)

1. Media coverage (quantitative, qualitative evolution, interest to tackle subjects in the business oriented press),
satisfaction survey/events feedback.

2. Direct reporting recurent to agencies. Comparative analyses for the targets of previous years. Interating a
unitary global concept and evaluating the adaptation to the specifics of the market.

3. Performance indicators determined at the start of actions: Number of media apparitions, number of hits on
the website, Events feedback, anual image survey, etc.

4. Studiu anual de consumatori, media trackers pentru investitile in media, ca sa masuram intentia de cumparare
generata de anumite mesaje/canale de comunicare.

Monitoring clinet and business partner growth

Indicatori de performanta specifici organizatiei, impusi de reteaua globala.

Evaluating the brand's reputation in social media and in relevant interest communities
Calculation of the messages sent in the market vs. sales

Internal surveys (on internal communication), stakeholders dialogue (CSR), brand surveys and informal
discussions with the media and bloggers (PR).

10. Depending on actions we use: Evaluating questionnaires, (events, punctual actions), direct feedback; numer
of articles, media analysis, SOV, SOI (for the press), google analytics (for the intranet and websites), etc

11.Image ana;ysis and media coverage, studies and sociological investigations, client satisfaction ainvestigations

© 00N o O

Companis use a wide array of indicators in order to evaluate Strategic Communication action.
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Q13. What indicators do you use to evaluate the results and

efficiency of Strategic Communication ? (multiple choice
answers)

70% -

60% 59%
60% - 54%
) 49%

50% - 45%

40%
40% -
32%

30% -

20% -

10% - 5%

O% T T T T T T T 1
Social & online  Number of Quality Google Number of Return on Share of voice  Other indicators
metrics articles analytics impressions investment

analysis of (ROI)

Answers: 98 articles
Did not answer: 43

The first position in the top analysed indicators to evaluate efficiency and Strategic Communication results are social and online
metrics with 60%. Next up, at only one percen below, is the number of articles with 59% and third place is held by quality
analysis of articles with 54%. Thus, it is very clear that advertising value equivalent (AVE) has been dropped in favor of
measuring the efficiency of Strategic Communication.
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Q13.a What indicators do you use to evaluate the results and

efficiency of Strategic Communication ? (multiple choice
answers)

a. According to the company's revenue (data is normalized)

Al of the comparies | NEETTSMIEATRN 16% | 17% | 9% IESVANNEEE 2%

m Social & online metrics

Over 100 mileuro  [EREZIM 13% 16% 19%  12% JI2900H008 1% Google analytics
Quality analysis of articles

50-100 mil euro [EELZ 18% @ 18% 18% 6%, 15% [10%

Number of articles

10-50 mil euro  [JIEZZNI0% 14% | 17% | 10% F90NA0aN4% Share of voice
» Number of impressions

1-10mileuro [EREZIN 18%  10%| 17% 7% 18% 0% 3%

® Return on investment (ROI)

Less than 1 mileuro [ERAZIM 18%  19% | 13% 9% |10% 1 19% Other indicators

Answers: 98 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Did not answer: 43

Taking into consideration the revenue of the responding companies, the most used indicators for evaluating communication efficiency
and results are: number of articles (19%) for companies with a revenue of over 100 million euros, Google analytics, quality analysis of
articles and number of articles (18% each) for those with a revenue of 50-100 million euros, social media (24%) for companies with a
revenue of 10-50 million euros, Google analytics and number of impressions (18%) each for those with a revenue of 1-10 million euros
and quality analysis of articles, and ROI (19% each) for companies with a revenue of under 1 million euros.
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Section 2

Public and
Government
Relations
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Q14. Is your company active in Public Affairs & Government

Relations ? (only one answer)

mYes
No

31% m don't know

Answers: 102
Did not answer: 39

The majority (57%) of the companies that answered say they have projects in the field of Public Affairs & Government Relations,

but 31% say they do not engage in this type of activity within their companies. This percentage (57%) of positive answers is a
perfect match with the 57% percent of medium and large companies from the research sample.
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Q1l4.als your company active in Public Affairs & Government

Relations ? (only one answer)

a. According to the company's revenue (data is normalized)

All of the companies 31% C12%
Over 100 mil euro 17% (6%
50-100 mil euro 37% 2%
10-50 mil euro 17% [1116%

1-10 mil euro 46% C12%
Under 1 mil euro 44% C12%

Answers: 102 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Did not answer: 39

mYes
No
® Don't know

On average, 57% of respondents have projects relating to Public Affairs & Government Relations with the following differences
according to revenue: 77% of companies with a revenue of over 100 million euros, 36% of those with a revenue of 50-100 million
euros, 67% of companies with a revenue of 10-50 million euros, 42% of companies with a revenue of 1-10 million euros and 44%
of companies with a revenue of under 1 million euros.
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Q15. Is the Public Affairs & Government Relations strategy

an integral part of the business ? (only one answer)

mYes
No

® Don't know

Answers: 111
Did not answer:: 30

58% of the answering companies have the Public Affairs & Government Relations strategy as an integral part of the business
and 29% do not engage in this activity.
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Q15.als the Public Affairs & Government Relations strategy

an integral part of the business ? (only one answer)

a. According to the company's revenue (data is normalized)

Al of the companies 20%  [NASIN
Over 100 mil euro 26%
50-100 mil euro 27% o
No
10-50 mil euro 425 L
1-10 mil euro 25%  [021%
Under 1 mil euro 33% 1%

Answers: 111 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Did not answer: 30

Except for the companies on the 10-50 million euro revenue bracket, where for 42% of the companies, the public relations
strategy is not an integral part of the business strategy, for tall of the other companies, the Public Affairs & Government
Relations strategy is an integral part of the business in significant ways.
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Q16. Do you have a Public Affairs & Government Relations

Department? (only one answer)

mYes
No

® Don't know
50%

Answers: 102
Did not answer: 39

Only 45% of the responding companies have a Public Affairs & Government Relations Department, while 50% do not.
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Ql16.a Do you have a Public Affairs & Government Relations

Department? (only one answer)

a. According to the company's revenue (data is normalized)

Al of the companies 50% 5%
Over 100 mil euro ST —

50-100 mil euro 45% 10% Lves
10-50 mil euro 2% %
1-10 mil euro 63% 8%

Under1 mil euro 78% |

Answers: 102 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Did not answer: 39

Considering the revenue of the companies, only the ones with a revenue of 10-100 million euros have a Public Affairs &
Government Relations Department (54% on average). The majority of companies with a revenue of under 10 million euros don't
have such a department (70% on average).
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Q17. What is the role of Public Affairs & Government

Relations actions ? (only one answer)

Relationship with policymakers | | 32%
Risk Management | | 33%
Realising ongoing projects _  47%
Legislative initiatives | | 49%
Relationships with stakeholders | | 49%
Improving the business environment | ' 50%
Legislative changes | ' 53%
Reputation management | | 55%
Answers: 102 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Did not answer: 39

Just like in the case of Strategic Communication, the first of the top three actions of Public Affairs & Government Relations is
reputation management with 55% of the answers, followed on second place by the legislative changes with 53% and on third
place by improving the business environment with 50% of the answers. The relationship with policymakers is on the last place
with 32% of the answers.

Sfera Business McGuireWoods | 37



Q17.a What is the role of Public Affairs & Government

Relations actions ? (only one answer)

a. According to the company's revenue (data is normalized)

Al of the companies 0 9 0 0 0
g il 9/°| 13% | 1% | 14% ® Relatinship wih policymakers
Over 100 mil euro Rl 13% | 15% | 14% |11% £ Reputation management
m Relationship with stakeholders
50-100 mil euro BLY6% 14% | 20% | 14%
O Risk management
10-50 mil euro NTMM6% 10% | 17% |10% O Legislative initiatives
, o Legislati
1-10 mil euro VOl 72| 100 14% |  20% Legislative changes

O Improving the business environment

Under 1 mil euro BM6% 16% |11% 15%
m Realising ongoing projects
Answers: 102 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Did not answer: 39

The role of Public Affairs & Government Relations actions is different based on the revenue of the companies as such: For companies with a
revenue of over 100 million euros, the role is tied to legislative initiatives (15%), for those with a revenue of 50-100 million euros, the role is
tied to legislatove changes (20%), for companies with a revenue of 10-50 million euros the role is about the relationship with stakeholders and
legislative changes (17% each), for those with a revenue of 1-10 million euros, the main role is tied to improving the business environment and
for companies with a revenue of under 1 million euros, the role of Public Affairs & Government Relations actions is tied to legislative initiatives.
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Q18. To whom is the Public Affairs & Government Relations

Department answering ? (only one answer)

m Directly to top management

11 To the Marketing Department

® To another department

Answers: 109
Did not answer: 32

In 82% of the responding companies, the Public Affairs & Government Relations Department is answering directly to top-
management. Only in 12% of the cases is the department answering to Marketing.
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Q18.a To whom is the Public Affairs & Government Relations

Department answering ? (only one answer)

a. According to the company's revenue (data is normalized)

All of the companies 82% 6%

Over 100 mil euro Y

89% 2%

50-100 mil euro [ 73% 7%

® To the Marketing Department

[ Drectly to top management

10-50 mil euro XL 83% 1%

B To another department

1-10 mil euro  [FEIL 85% 2%

Under 1 mil euro 0 90% l

Answers: 109 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Did not answer: 32

Similarly to the Communications Department, the Public Affairs & Government Relations Department is answering directly to top
management for most of the companies, but it must be noted that in the case of 2 out of 10 companies with a revenue of 50-100

million euros, the Public Affairs & Government Relations Department is answering to the Marketing Department, unlike the other
companies.
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Q19. Which are the 3 most important activities in Public Affairs &

Government Relations as total share ? (Exactly three answers)

70% - 0
65% 204

6
60% - 58% S7%
5006 - 48%
40% -
30% -
20% -
11%
10% - - 4%
O% T T T T

Participating in Meetings Meetings Top Monitoring Meetings Others
events with with management onaEU
central local advising level

authorities authorities

Answers: 102
Did not answer: 39

The three most improtant activities in Public Affairs & Government Relations as total share are: participating in events (65%),
meetings with central authorities (62%) and meetings with local authorities (58%). The next positions are occupied by: advising
top management (57%), monitoring the relevant legislative environment (48%) and meetings at a EU level (11%).
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Q19.a Which are the 3 most important activities in Public Affairs

& Government Relations as total share ? (Exactly three answers)

a. According to the company's revenue (data is normalized)

19% | 16% 3%

m Participating in events

All of the companies 19% |
Over 100 mil euro 18% | 22% | 20% QA% m Meetings with central authorities
10-50 mil euro 23% | 15% @ 14% 6%
£ Monitoring
1-10 mil euro 18% | 18% | 17% 3%1%

B Meetings on a EU level

6% SO Z6HB2% ot

17% | 9% -§% O Meetings with local authorities

m Advising top management

Answers: 102
Did not answer: 39

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Depending on the revenue of the companies, the three most important activities in Public Affairs & Governmet Relations are:
Advising top management (22%) for companies with a revenue of over 100 million, meetings with local and central authorities
(21% each) for companies with a revenue of 50-100 million euros, meetings with local authorities (23%) for companies with a
revenue of 10-50 million euros, participating in events (27%) for companies with a revenue of 1-10 million euros respectively
(24%) for companies with a revenue of less than 1 million euros.
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Q20. Which of the following affirmatons best describes the Public

Affairs & Government Relations activity? (only one answer)

60% -
50%
50%
40%
30%

20%

10%

0%

It's an important It is a crucial activity It's a "nice to have" It's a negligible Don't know
activity but not more within the company activity activity
so than those of
other departments

Answers: 111
Did not answer: 30

For 50% of romanian companies, the Public Affairs & Government Relations activity is best described as being an important one,
but not more important than those of other departments, but 23% consider it a crucial part of the company. Only for 4% of the
companies, the Public Affairs & Government Relations activity is a negligible one.
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Q20.a Which of the following affirmatons best describes the

Public Affairs & Government Relations activity? (only one
answer)

a. According to the company's revenue (data is normalized)

All of the companies 24% @E | |t is a crucial activity within the company

Over 100 mil euro 34% 9% 6%
m It's an important activity but not more
so than those of other departments

50-100 mil euro  ERELZ

5% 8%
1750 |13 758

Answers: 111
Did not answer: 30

Olt's a "nice to have" activity

Olt's a negligible activity

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

With different shares,the Public Affairs & Government Relations activity is important but not more so than those of other
departments (50% on average) for all the responding companies regardless of revenue. It's important to note that, as is natural,
34% of companies with a revenue of over 100 million euros consider that this is a crucial activity.
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Demographic data
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Demographic data

’ Type of the company The industry in which the company activates

Services 20%
Production

Banking and finance

Energy and utilities

® Romanian Pharma and health

Retail and wholesale trade
m Foreign

Telecom / media
o Mixt Food industry

Construction and real estate

Agriculture
Chemical industry

Other 17%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
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Date demografice

’ 2015 Fiscal Value ‘ Position of respondent

Markting specialist / PR /
35% communication

Board member - 13%
CEO / President / General
director - 13%

12% 7

Over 100 mil euro 34%

50-100 mil euro 11%

10-50 mil euro

HR Specialist . 4%

1-10 mil euro 24%

CSR Specialist

1
||
w
L

Less than 1 mil euro

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
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Authors of the study

Sfera Business McGuireWoods | 48



Authors' testimonials

Nadia Crisan

Senior Vice President
International Government Relations
McGuireWoods Consulting

We aimed to measure certain key-aspects that characterize
the Strategic Communication function in correlation to the
Public Affairs & Government Relations function, in order
to bring upfront the way in which Romanian companies
see these two services. This research is just the beginning.
We wish to take it into further detail and develop it
strategically in further iterations. We think it's time that all
companies, from those that are just getting started, to those
that are of medium and large size, include communication
as a strategic dimension in their business vision and plan.
Only this way will they be competitive and able to answer
to the demands of future clients and business partners -
starting with those in Generation Y.

Sfera Business

Elena Badea

Partner & Senior Consultant
Sfera Business

Our study, which is now at it's first edition, proposes to
identify the trends in Strategic Communication, Public
Affairs and Government Relations which are relevant to
the romanian business environment. We wish to offer
marketing directors and top executives alike, a set of
relevant information which will facilitate the
understanding of the way that companies from different
industries in Romania evolve each year in their corporate
communication and alsoin constructing their relationship
with clients and the other relevant target audiences, in a
business environment that is more and more focused on
communication.
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Project team

George Carpov Elena Badea

Strategic Communications Coordinator Partner & Senior Consultant
McGuireWoods Consulting Sfera Business

bcarpov@mcguirewoods.ro elena.badea@sferabusiness.ro

We would like to thank the respondents for their support in the making of this study. We were
delighted to see the interest in the subject and the fast responses.

This is a study/quality analysis that proposes to bring to light trends regarding this subject and to offer work hypotheses that can later be vsalidated through extensive market research on represzentative
samples. This material is accurate to the information that we had at the moment of it's conduction. It has an informative role and for that it is recommended to call for specialized assistance before taking any

action on the basis of the study.
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Thank you!

www.sferabusiness.ro www.mcguirewoods.com
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